Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon
completion of the Placing.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are third parties who
are independent of and not connected with or acting in concert with the Company, its
connected persons (as defined under the Listing Rules) and their respective associates (as
defined under the Listing Rules). None of the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners
have become a substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company
immediately upon completion of the Placing.

As at 30 June 2024, none of the net proceeds have been used and were placed as short-term
bank fixed deposit.

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before the completion of the
Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are as follows:

Name of Shareholder
Shareholding immediately before

the Completion of Placing
Shareholding immediately after

the Completion of Placing
Number of

Shares
%

(Approximately)
Number of

Shares
%

(Approximately)

Kingever Enterprises Limited Note 1 108,868,662 28.06 108,868,662 23.38
Wellahead Holdings Limited Note 2 15,894,525 4.10 15,894,525 3.41
Du Xiping Note 3 11,468,000 2.96 11,468,000 2.46

Public Shareholders
Placees 0 0.00 77,600,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 251,768,813 64.89 251,768,813 54.07

Total 388,000,000 100.00 465,600,000 100.00

- 48 -

Notes:

1. Mr. Cui Wei (a non-executive director of the Company and Chairman of the Board) beneficially
owns the entire issued share capital of Kingever Enterprises Limited.

2. Ms. Zhang Zhong (a non-executive director of the Company) beneficially owns the entire
issued share capital of Wellahead Holdings Limited.

3. Du Xiping is a non-executive director of the Company.

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after the completion of the Placing,
over 25% of the issued share capital of the Company is in the public hands (including the
Placees).

For details of the Placing, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 23